
Third Amendment to Agreement for Professional Services to Provide EIR for Proposed 
Strand and Pier Hotel Project 
 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
TO PROVIDE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT A N D  P L A N N I N G  S E R V I C E S  

FOR THE PROPOSED STRAND AND PIER HOTEL PROJECT 
 
This third amendment to the AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TO 
PROVIDE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT AND PLANNING SERVICES FOR THE 
PROPOSED STRAND AND PIER HOTEL PROJECT TO THE CITY OF HERMOSA 
BEACH dated September 24, 2015, and amended December 16, 2016, and January 
10, 2017, (the "Agreement") is made by and between the City of Hermosa Beach, a 
municipal corporation, located at Civic Center, 1315 Valley Drive, Hermosa Beach, 
California 90254-3885, hereinafter referred to as "CITY", and Amec Foster Wheeler 
Environment & Infrastructure, Inc., 104 W. Anapamu Street, #204A, Santa 
Barbara, CA 93101, hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT."  
 

I. Article 1, Consideration and Compensation, Paragraph C is amended to 
read as follows: 

 
“C  As additional consideration, CITY agrees to pay CONSULTANT a not 
to exceed cost of Four Hundred Five Thousand, Seven Hundred Nineteen 
Dollars ($405,719) plus ten percent contingency for CONSULTANT’s 
services, based on hourly rates and estimated expenses identified in 
Attachment A, unless otherwise specified by written amendment to this 
Agreement. City Manager is authorized to allow an additional amount not 
to exceed ten (10%) percent of the total estimated amount under this 
Agreement. 

 
II. Article 7, Term of Agreement, is amended to read as follows: 

7. TERM OF AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement shall commence 
upon execution by both parties and shall expire on December 31, 2019, 
unless earlier termination occurs under Section 11 of this Agreement, or 
this Agreement is extended in writing in advance by both parties.  
 

III. All other provisions of said Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
  



Third Amendment to Agreement for Professional Services to Provide EIR for Proposed 
Strand and Pier Hotel Project 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Third 
Amendment to Agreement as of the date and year first written below.  
 

CONSULTANT  
 
By: ___________________________________ Date:  _____________________ 
 
Title:  _________________________________ 
 
 
THE CITY OF HERMOSA BEACH 
 
By:  ___________________________________ Date:  _____________________ 
 
Title:  City Manager_______________________ 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
______________________________________ 
Michael Jenkins, City Attorney 
 
 
ATTEST: 
_______________________________________ 
Elaine Doerfling, City Clerk 
 
 

 


